
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Social Services, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 

Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Davis 

Jas Dhot 

Beulah East (Labour Lead) 

Ian Edwards 

Becky Haggar 

John Oswell 

Shehryar Wallana 

 
 

Co-Opted Member 
 
Mary O'Connor 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 26 MARCH 
2015 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  

Published: Wednesday, 18 March 2015 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=324&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Adult Social Care 
2. Older People’s Services  
3. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties 
4. Asylum Seekers 
5. Local Authority Public Health services  
6. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle  
7. Health Control Unit, Heathrow  
8. Encouraging home ownership  
9. Social and supported housing provision for local residents 
10. Homelessness and housing needs 
11. Home energy conservation  
12. National Welfare and Benefits changes 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Review of the Causes of Tenancy Failure and How it Can Be 
Prevented - Update Report 

7 - 30 
 

6 Single Meeting Review: Child Oral Health in Hillingdon - Draft Final 
Report 

31 - 36 
 

7 Forward Plan 37 - 40 
 

8 Work Programme 41 - 44 
 



Minutes 

 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
24 February 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Wayne Bridges 
Teji Barnes 
Peter Davis 
Kuldip Lakhmana 
Beulah East 
Ian Edwards 
Becky Haggar 
Manjit Khatra 
Shehryar Wallana 
 
Officers Present:  
Shikha Sharma, Consultant in Public Health 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 
Also present: 
Claire Robertson, Consultant in Public Health, Public Health England 
Kelly Nizzer, Regional Lead (North West) Dental and Ophthalmic Services 
 

    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE 
OF ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mary O'Connor.  

    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None.  

    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 
JANUARY 2014  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as an accurate record.  

    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

 

 All the items were considered in Part 1.  

50. MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2014/15 - DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
 
The Chairman welcomed the witnesses to the meeting.  It was noted 
that the purpose of the meeting was to provide the Committee with an 

Action by 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

overview of child oral health in Hillingdon and to assess what action 
was currently being undertaken with a view to presenting a report to 
Cabinet.  
 
Shikha Sharma, Consultant in Public Health, highlighted a number of 
salient points from the background paper which had been provided. 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Tooth decay was caused by consuming too many sugary foods 
and drinks too often and poor oral hygiene.  

• Unless this lifestyle issue was addressed, there was a much 
higher risk of further tooth decay in permanent adult teeth and 
throughout later life.  

• Tooth decay 
[...]
ee noted the Work Programme 2013/14. 

 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8:38 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454 .  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee  

26 March 2015 

PART I – Members, Public and Press 

REVIEW OF THE CAUSES OF TENANCY FAILUE AND HOW IT CAN BE 
PREVENTED - UPDATE REPORT 
 
                                                                           Contact Officer: Rod Smith  
                                                                                          Telephone: x 6731 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
On 7th October 2014 the Committee noted the work in progress on preventing 
tenancy failure and requested a further update towards the end of the current 
financial year to include: 
 

o Performance indicator information so that progress could be measured 
o Case studies highlighting real world scenarios 

 
 OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To note the progress made by Officers since the Committee last received an 
update during October 2014. 

2. To question Officers on the content and request further information for 
clarification, if required. 

 
 INFORMATION 
 
Background 
On 10th September 2013 the Committee held its first witness session to examine the 
causes of tenancy failure and how it can be prevented. The following lines of enquiry 
were followed: 
 

o To established which tenancies fail and why 
o To understand the impact and likely future impact of welfare reform on 

tenancy sustainment 
o To establish  what current action is taken to prevent tenancy failure and 
o To establish what more could be done to sustain tenancies 

 
The Report of the Social Services, Housing and Public Health 
[...]
fe-time tenancies' [subject to a 
limited number of exceptions] it was important that the Council's policy objectives 
reflected in its Tenancy Policy are fully complied with. This compliance requirement, 
within an increasingly complex operating environment that reflects numerous 
tenancy types and 'key stage actions', demanded a robust process to both guide and 
support staff in doing the right thing at the right time using the right documentation. 
The Civica 'end to end' tenancy management process was developed to meet this 
specific need and at the same time re-engineer our approach to tenancy 
management. 

The clear aims of the Tenancy Policy are to: 
 

o Provide a high quality housing management service to prospective and 
current tenants, in accordance with legislation, regulation, and best practice. 

o Respond effectively to the demands placed on our limited social housing 
resource 

o Make best use of our stock and ensure it meets existing and future customers’ 
needs 

o Ensure customers have the right home for as long as they need it 
o Support our customers to enable them to achieve their housing aspirations 

 
Underpinning the entire 'end to end' process is the adoption of a risk-based 
approach to the management of all tenancy types. Central to this approach is: 
 

o The initial and ongoing assessment of risk 

Page 8



 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee  

26 March 2015 

PART I – Members, Public and Press 

o A more tailored approach to the management of the tenancy which is person 
centred 

o The adoption of a planned [risk-based] approach to the management of the 
tenancy 

o The use of annual ‘tenancy checks’ alongside ‘new tenant visits’ and 
‘probationary tenancy visits’ as a minimum 

o Drawing in more specialist resources where required 
o Recording planned and unplanned ‘tenancy events’ in a single ‘living plan’ 

[the Tenancy Management Plan] during the life-time of the tenancy which is 
held on Civica 

 
Using this approach the Council want to continue to demonstrate that it is 
maximising the potential for its tenants to benefit from successful and sustainable 
tenancies. This is underpinned by a special support service [Housing Support 
Workers] delivering housing related support. Our priority is to create the right 
conditions for sustainable and successful tenancies which will thrive, irrespective of 
their length or type. A risk based approach to the management of tenancies which 
delivers successful tenancies ensures that the Council intervenes at an early stage 
to help 'at-risk tenants' retain a secure home while meeting the responsibilities of 
their tenancy agreement. It also recognises that people can move in and out of 
vulnerability during the lifetime of their tenancy and in response to certain 'trigger 
events' e.g. bereavement, relationship breakdown, ill-health and loss of employment. 
Regular contact with the tenant and the ongoing assessment and management of 
risk are central to the mitigation of tenancy failure. 
 
Process 
All new tenants receive a 'new tenant visit' within 4 weeks of tenancy 
commencement. This is one of the most important visits that will be undertaken 
during the life-time of the tenancy. In many respects it will establish the landlord and 
tenant relationship moving forward and it will be the first occasion for the Housing 
Officer to 'assess' the tenant's needs and requirements for any support to effectively 
sustain the tenancy. 
 
Undertaking this visit too early i.e. before 4 weeks has elapsed may not give the 
tenant sufficient time to 'settle in' whilst completing the visit after 4 weeks may be 'too 
late' in terms of maximising the potential from 'early intervention' if the tenant has 
underlying unmet needs which will impact upon their ability to manage their tenancy 
and live independently.  
 
Housing Officers are well prepared in relation to this visit. This necessitates a degree 
of 'background research'. Aside from the 'sign-up' documentation the Housing Officer 
reviews all available information under the Application. This is available on Civica 
and can be accessed as a 'linked file'. This file will include documents such as the 
'medical assessment' and the 'Support Needs Assessment Form' reflecting any 
known vulnerabilities.  
 

Page 9



 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee  

26 March 2015 

PART I – Members, Public and Press 

In addition to assessing the tenant and identifying any unmet needs, the completion 
of a new tenant visit checklist is an opportunity to share a number of key 
messages with the tenant. Many of these messages will be repeated at key contact 
stages throughout the lifetime of the tenancy e.g. how to be 'fire aware' and 'fire 
safe'. It is important to emphasise at this point that the conduct of the tenancy will be 
material in the decision whether or not to grant another tenancy. This leads on to 
explaining key obligations of the tenancy. 
 
The remainder of the checklist takes the Housing Officer through a series of check 
questions which not only captures key information about the tenant / household but 
also serves to ensure that the tenant has properly 'settled in', is 'plugged-in' to all 
appropriate and necessary services and is well positioned to work towards the 
sustainment of a 'successful tenancy'. 
 
Working through the new tenant visit form and using the checklist approach, it is 
possible for the Housing Officer to identify 'risks' and support 'gaps' which need to be 
picked up as an integral part of developing the 'tenancy management plan'. 
 
'Tenancy management plans' are populated at the culmination of the new tenant visit 
process. These plans exist for the lifetime of the tenancy. The content will 'at a 
glance' provide the reader [across a number of service teams] with all they need to 
know about; the approach to managing the tenancy, who is working with the tenant, 
key tenancy management events, planned events and a current assessment of 'risk'.  
 
A risk management tool is in place to support Housing Officers in the initial and 
ongoing assessment of risk and categorisation of the tenancy. As part of the new 
tenant visit process all new tenants will be assessed as either 'low', 'medium' or 'high' 
risk of tenancy failure. This assessment is documented in the tenancy management 
plan. Once the tenancy has been awarded a risk rating the tool can be used to help 
formulate the content of the plan and recognise the impact of a range of 'trigger 
incidents'. For example, an established secure tenant in good health with a good 
network of family and friends is likely to be more resilient to the impact of 
bereavement than perhaps a person with underlying mental health issues with no 
family or social networks. In this context the level of risk may well rise for the latter 
but not the former tenant. This key tenancy event would be documented along with 
changes to the plan to help mitigate the risk of tenancy failure. 
 
A more person centred approach to the management of the tenancy requires the 
Housing Officer to consider factors at the start of the tenancy. These factors are 
considered critical to enable the effective assessment and support of vulnerable 
households. During the course of the tenancy it will be necessary to re-assess the 
tenant in recognition that people move in and out of vulnerability and or are 
disproportionally affected by life events which can put their tenancy at risk. 
 
The following core areas are seen as critical to the adoption of a risk-based 
approach to the management of tenancies: 
 

Page 10



 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee  

26 March 2015 

PART I – Members, Public and Press 

o Managing the tenancy and accommodation 
o Self-care and living skills 
o Managing money and personal administration 
o Social networks and relationships 
o Drug and alcohol misuse 
o Physical health 
o Emotional and mental health 
o Meaningful use of time 
o Offending 
o Motivation and taking responsibility 

 
These risk factors will be inextricably linked to vulnerability i.e. individuals falling into 
one or more categories of vulnerability are likely to present as higher risk in the 
context of both tenancy sustainment and the cost of managing the asset. 
 
A risk based approach to tenancy management puts the onus on the Housing 
Offer to better recognise the risk factors and how they present and to bring 
forward and keep under review an approach which seeks to mitigate the risks 
of tenancy failure.  
 
The new tenant visit process and the associated assessment of the tenant may 
conclude that the tenant is presenting as 'high risk' of tenancy failure. Unless 
intensive support is provided the likelihood is that the tenancy will fail. In these 
circumstances, referral to a Housing Support Worker is appropriate and will 
maximise the potential from early intervention. 
 
 Performance 
The tenancy management function can only be effectively delivered by ensuring that 
appropriate support is in place to ensure that vulnerable residents are able to comply 
with their tenancy obligations. This is not a ‘split’ between enforcement and support 
roles but rather an effective and efficient approach to delivering ‘successful 
tenancies’ by a Housing Officer who is responsible and accountable for the tenancy 
'end to end'. The focus on this key outcome [delivering 'successful tenancies'] is 
supported by a range of now established performance indicators. These indicators 
help to demonstrate the value of the service and positively influence behaviours 
within the staff group: 
 

o %Tenancy management plans completed within 6 weeks of tenancy 
commencement [this is about 'front loading' work at the start of the tenancy 
which culminates in the production and completion of a tailored approach to 
managing the tenancy] 

o Number of Tenancies ending within the first 12 months - [Testing our 
work on 'sustainment' and ensuring that tenants progress through their 
Probationary period] 

o Numbers of tenancies extended / reasons - [Ensuring we make effective 
use of the probationary tenancy framework to manage risk and address 
breaches] 

Page 11



 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee  

26 March 2015 

PART I – Members, Public and Press 

o Number of Tenancy management interventions completed / outcomes - 
[Focus on the work undertaken to resolve breaches and ensure tenancies are 
'successful'] 

o Numbers and outcomes from annual 'tenancy checks' - [Capturing the 
value of seeing people in their own homes and the extent and nature of 
outcomes / follow up actions] 

o Outcomes of tenancy reviews - [To show how the Council's policy on 
introducing a fixed tenancy policy is working i.e. numbers 'moving on'] 

o Number of cases / time U&O cases are running where the review 
outcome is that the tenant cannot stay in their existing property - 
[Measure of how slick / swift the process is to match people to suitable 
alternative property so that their existing property can be relet in line with the 
allocations policy] 
 

Summary performance as at February 2015 
 
258 Tenancy management plans have been completed - all within 6 weeks of 
tenancy commencement. This reflects clear evidence that Housing Officers are 
making timely contact with new tenants, ensuring their needs are fully assessed and 
understood and that a tailored plan is established to maximise the potential for a 
successful tenancy. 
 
3 Tenancies ending in the first 12 months 

 
 
Given that the number of re-lets exceeds 400 each year, a total of 3 tenancies 
ending within the first 12 months is extremely positive. In the cases to-date, it can be 
seen that these tenancies did not actually 'fail'. One was re-housed into more 
suitable accommodation and the remaining two elected to secure their own 
accommodat
[...]
rview Committee  

26 March 2015 

PART I – Members, Public and Press 

The service operates on a model which revolves around a maximum period of 
supported engagement of up to 90 days. At case closure point clients had received 
support for an average of 60 days. 
 
 
 Next steps 
The transformation process in respect of tenancy management and tenancy 
sustainment is still ongoing. Managers are looking to maximise the value of 
delivering housing related support on a tenure neutral basis to minimise the extent of 
tenancy failure. This will incorporate the need to ensure effective approaches to joint 
working and problem solving in addition to shared use of information.   
 
Further Civica development work also is underway, using the work flow processes 
already developed, to extract and automate the production of management 
information and performance reports from Civica. This will enable managers to 
maximise the full potential of Civica in terms of managing both the quantitative and 
qualitative aspects of their services. 
 
From February 2015 Support Workers have been working closely with colleagues in 
the Lettings Service to ensure that they attend new tenant 'sign-ups'. The clear focus 
of this initiative is to assess the needs of individuals who are being granted a 
permanent tenancy for the very first time at the earliest opportunity with a view to 
ensuring that any unmet needs are met and that housing related support effectively 
mitigates the risk of tenancy failure. Early indications suggest that this is yielding 
positive results. Key support tasks being delivered at this early stage are; setting up 
payment plays with Council Tax for arrears which accrued at their previous address, 
benefit applications, budgeting advice and the setting up of utility accounts. 
 
It has also become clear that Housing Officers have a significant role to play in both 
risk assessment and risk management in the context of delivering tenancy 
management services across 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
26 March 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 

Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Curling 
Peter Davis 
Beulah East (Labour Lead) 
Ian Edwards 
Becky Haggar 
John Oswell 
Shehryar Wallana 
 
Mary O'Connor 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Rod Smith, Service Manager - Tenancy Services 
John Higgins, Head of Safeguarding 
Sharon Daye, Consultant in Public Health 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 

60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dhot. Cllr Curling acted as 
substitute. 
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

62. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 
2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

  
Were agreed as an accurate record subject to the following amendments. 
That the attendance be changed to read: Cllr Lakmana and Cllr Khatra were 
not present but Cllr Dhot and Cllr Oswell were. 
 

63. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All the items were considered in Part 1. 



  

 
 

64. REVIEW OF THE CAUSES OF TENANCY FAILURE AND HOW IT CAN 
BE PREVENTED - UPDATE REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Service Manager - Tenancy Services introduced the report which 
provided an update on the progress made by Officers since the last report 
which was received in October 2014. 
  
Officers explained that new ways of working had created a specialist 
tenancy sustainment function over and above that delivered as an integral 
part of the tenancy management function. The sustainment team was now 
central to supporting the objectives of a number of housing teams across the 
‘housing specialist’ and ‘tenancy management' services. 
 
The Committee learnt that underpinning the entire 'end to end' process was 
the adoption of a risk-based approach to the management of all tenancy 
types. Central to this approach was: 
 

o The initial and ongoing assessment of risk. 
o A more tailored approach to the management of the tenancy which is 

person centred. 
o The adoption of a planned [risk-based] approach to the management 

of the tenancy. 
o The use of annual ‘tenancy checks’ alongside ‘new tenant visits’ and 

‘probationary tenancy visits’ as a minimum. 
o Drawing in more specialist resources where required. 
o Recording planned and unplanned ‘tenancy events’ in a single ‘living 

plan’ [the Tenancy Management Plan] during the life-time of the 
tenancy which is held on Civica. 

 
Officers confirmed that a risk based approach to the management of 
successful tenancies ensured the Council intervened at an early stage to 
help 'at-risk tenants' retain a secure home while meeting the responsibilities 
of their tenancy agreement. This approach also took account of people 
moving in and out of vulnerability during the lifetime of their tenancy and in 
response to certain 'trigger events' e.g. bereavement, relationship 
breakdown, ill-health and loss of employment. Therefore, contact with the 
tenant and the ongoing assessment and management of risk were central to 
the mitigation of tenancy failure. 
 
Officers explained that all new tenants would receive a 'new tenant visit' 
within 4 weeks of tenancy commencement. This important meeting would 
fulfil a number of functions including, the establishment of  the landlord and 
tenant relationship moving forward and it would also be the first occasion for 
the Housing Officer to 'assess' the tenant's needs and requirements for any 
support to effectively sustain the tenancy. 
 
In addition to assessing the tenant and identifying any unmet needs, the 
Committee learnt that the completion a new tenant visit checklist was an 
opportunity to share a number of key messages with the tenant. Working 
through the new tenant visit form and using the checklist approach, it was 
possible for the Housing Officer to identify 'risks' and support 'gaps' which 
needed to be picked up as an integral part of developing the 'tenancy 



  

management plan'. 
 
As part of the new tenant visit process, all new tenants would be assessed 
as either 'low', 'medium' or 'high' risk of tenancy failure. This risk rating tool 
could then be used to help formulate the content of the plan and recognise 
the impact of a range of 'trigger incidents'. 
 
The Committee heard that a more person centred approach to the 
management of a tenancy required the Housing Officer to consider a 
number of factors at the start of the tenancy. These factors were considered 
critical to enable the effective assessment and support of vulnerable 
households. During the course of the tenancy it would be necessary to re-
assess the tenant in recognition that people moved in and out of vulnerability 
and or are disproportionally affected by life events which could put their 
tenancy at risk. 
 
The Committee heard that the following core areas were seen as critical to 
the adoption of a risk-based approach to the management of tenancies: 
 

o Managing the tenancy and accommodation. 
o Self-care and living skills. 
o Managing money and personal administration. 
o Social networks and relationships. 
o Drug and alcohol misuse. 
o Physical health. 
o Emotional and mental health. 
o Meaningful use of time. 
o Offending. 
o Motivation and taking responsibility. 

 
To improve performance, Officers explained that it was essential to ensure 
appropriate support was in place to ensure that vulnerable residents were 
able to comply with their tenancy obligations. To monitor progress, a range 
of performance indicators had been developed to demonstrate the value of 
the service and positively influence behaviours within the staff group. 
 

o %Tenancy management plans completed within 6 weeks of 
tenancy commencement [this is about 'front loading' work at the 
start of the tenancy which culminates in the production and 
completion of a tailored approach to managing the tenancy] 

o Number of Tenancies ending within the first 12 months - [Testing 
the Council's  work on 'sustainment' and ensuring that tenants 
progress through their Probationary period] 

o Numbers of tenancies extended / reasons - [Ensuring Officers  
make effective use of the probationary tenancy framework to manage 
risk and address breaches] 

o Number of Tenancy management interventions completed / 
outcomes - [Focus on the work undertaken to resolve breaches and 
ensure tenancies are 'successful'] 

o Numbers and outcomes from annual 'tenancy checks' - 
[Capturing the value of seeing people in their own homes and the 
extent and nature of outcomes / follow up actions] 

o Outcomes of tenancy reviews - [To show how the Council's policy 
on introducing a fixed tenancy policy is working i.e. numbers 'moving 



  

on'] 
o Number of cases / time U&O cases are running where the review 

outcome is that the tenant cannot stay in their existing property - 
[Measure of how slick / swift the process is to match people to 
suitable alternative property so that their existing property can be relet 
in line with the allocations policy] 
 

Summarising the performance as at February 2015, the Committee noted 
that: 

• 258 Tenancy management plans had been completed - all within 6 
weeks of tenancy commencement.  

• 3 Tenancies had ended in the first 12 months (Given that the number 
of re-lets exceeds 400 each year, a total of 3 tenancies ending within 
the first 12 months was extremely positive).  

• 13 Probationary Tenancies had been extended. 

• There had been 334 'tenancy management interventions'. 

• 631 'Tenancy checks' completed. 
 
The report summarised the role of Housing Support Officers and the 
outcomes of the referral process. Officers concluded by highlighting what the 
next steps would be taken to enhance tenancy sustainment.  
 
The Committee noted that the transformation process in respect of tenancy 
management and tenancy sustainment was still ongoing. Managers were 
looking to maximise the value of delivering housing related support on a 
tenure neutral basis to minimise the extent of tenancy failure. Officers 
explained that this would incorporate the need to ensure effective 
approaches to joint working and problem solving in addition to shared use of 
information.   
 
Key areas of further work included: 

• Further Civica development work, using the work flow processes 
already developed, to extract and automate the production of 
management information and performance reports from Civica. 

• From February 2015 Support Workers had been working closely with 
colleagues in the Lettings Service to ensure that they attended new 
tenant 'sign-ups'. 

• Developing the role of Housing Officers with regards to risk 
assessment and risk management in the context of delivering tenancy 
management services across a range of tenancy types 

• Addressing the implications of the Care Act.  

• Welfare Reform and the introduction of Universal Credit. 
 
The Committee welcomed the significant progress which had been made 
since October 2014. 
 
Commenting on the introduction of Universal Credit, the Committee noted 
there might be issues with rent arrears going forward. In response, Officers 
confirmed that the real challenge would be managing the spike in the first 3 
months and to reduce this as much as possible. 
 
Noting the timing of tenancy visits, Members asked about the rationale for 
this. Officers reported that undertaking this visit too early i.e. before 4 weeks 



  

had elapsed might not give the tenant sufficient time to 'settle in' whilst 
completing the visit after 4 weeks might be 'too late' in terms of maximising 
the potential from 'early intervention' if the tenant had underlying unmet 
needs which would impact upon their ability to manage their tenancy and 
live independently.  
 
Officers were asked whether adequate provision was in place to assist 
vulnerable tenants, especially those with mental health issues. The 
Committee were assured to learn that the added flexibility of the new ways 
of working meant links were in place between services. In addition, it was 
noted that the tailored approach and tenancy management plans meant that 
the most vulnerable could be visited regularly at the start of their tenancy. 
 
In response to a question related to the increased use of the Private Rented 
Sector(PRS), Officers confirmed that the Council was  running a PRS 
leaving scheme to reduce the number of void properties as well as 
increasing the amount of rental income it could generate. 
 
As a general closing remark, Officers commented that effective tenancy 
sustainment focused on the right skill sets and getting the right people in 
place to intervene at an appropriate point to assist tenants. 
 
Resolved -  
 

1. That the report be noted 
 

65. SINGLE MEETING REVIEW: CHILD ORAL HEALTH IN HILLINGDON - 
DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2014/15 - DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
 
Officers introduced the draft final report and explained this summarised the 
findings of the witness session which had been held on 24 February 2015. 
 
The report and recommendations were agreed subject the following 
amendments: 
 

1. That reference be made to the lack of an over arching dental strategy 
in paragraph 23 of the report. 

2. That the NICE recommendations, be included as an appendix to the 
report to Cabinet. 

 
Resolved -  
 

1. That subject to the amendments listed above, the report and 
recommendations be agreed. 

2. That the report be circulated to the Chairman and Labour Lead 
for agreement outside the meeting. 

3. That the report be considered at April / May 2015 Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 



  

66. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee considered the latest version of the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved –  

 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
 

67. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings. 
 
Resolved 

 
1. The Committee noted the Work Programme 2014/15. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.56 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


